For	m.PT 12 Rec'd PCT/PTC 1	0-15-1998	OR RECORDATION				
1-3	1-72		Y Atty. Docket: 1960.82				
	To the Commissioner		he attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1.	Name of conveying party()	100851105	ame and address of receiving party(ies):				
	(1) RICHARD T. PON (2) SHUYUAN YU	100001100	Name: <u>UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGIES INTERNATIONAL</u> <u>INC.</u>				
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Foreign Address: Suite 204, 609 14th Street, N.W.				
	☐ Yes	-					
			Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2N 2A1				
3.	Nature of conveyance:						
		Merger	Domestic Address:				
	Security Agreement	Change of Name	Boniestic Address.				
	Other						
	Execution Date: (1) 6/15/98; (2) 6/1	6/1998	City: State ZIP				
			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No				
4.	Application number(s) or patent num						
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:						
	A. Patent Application Number:		B. Title of Invention:				
	Filing Date:		REUSABLE SOLID SUPPORT FOR				
			OLIGONUCLEOTIDE SYNTHESIS, PROCESS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PROCESS FOR USE				
			THEREOF				
			1				
	Addit	ional numbers attached?	☐ Yes           X No				
5.	Name and address of party to whom	correspondence	6. Number of applications and patents involved:				
	concerning document should be mail	ed:					
	Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella	, Harper & Scinto	One				
			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
	30 Rockefeller Pl	aza					
	New York, New	York 10112-3801	X Enclosed				
	Telephone No.: (212) 758-2400		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	1 elephone 110 (212) 130-2400		8. Deposit account number (for deficiency or excess)				
	Facsimile No.: (212) 758-2982		06-1205				
	and the latest the lat		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):				
	a both months.	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
9.	Statement and signature.						
	To the hest of my browledge and he	lief the foregoine info-	ation is true and the attached in the original description.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and the attached is the original document or is a true copy of the original document.							
			. —				
			$\wedge$ ( )				
D:	shard D. Rauer, Dec. No. 21 500	Queha					
Ric	chard P. Bauer, Reg. No. 31,588  Name of Person Signing	Sign	June 19, 1998  ature Date				

### **WORLD-WIDE**

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Richard T. Pon and Shuyuan Yu (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are 108 Ranch Estates Road N.W., Calgary, Alberta, T3G 2B4, Canada, and 53 Hawktree Circle N.W., Calgary, Alberta, T3G 3M1, Canada, respectively, made an invention entitled:

# REUSABLE SOLID SUPPORT FOR OLIGONUCLEOTIDE SYNTHESIS, PROCESS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PROCESS FOR USE THEREOF

(hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") for which an International patent application has been on December 13, 1996 under serial number PCT/CA96/00836.

AND WHEREAS, University Technologies International Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is Suite 204, 609 - 14th Street N.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2N 2A1. Canada, has acquired from the Assignors their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollars (\$10.00) to them in hand paid by the Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention for all countries and in and to the said International Patent Application and any and all national/regional patent applications deriving therefrom, and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, and in and to any corresponding patents and patent applications therefor in all other countries.

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue United States Letters Patent for the Invention to the Assignee, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignors hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the Assignee in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the Invention in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective

PATENT REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0009 -2-

legal and registered title of the Assignee to the Invention in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee.

ENLCUTED at Calgary, Alberta, Canada, this \_\_\_\_\_day of June, 1998.

### STATEMENT OF WITNESS

1. Bernd Kalisch	,whose full post office address is			
240 Ranchero PI NW Calgary	Alberta Canada			
776167				
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Richard T	?. Pon, who is personally known to me			
to be the person in the assignment herein, duly sign and execute the	he same.			
Signed at Calgary, Alberta, Canada, this 15 d	lay of June, 1998.			
Signature of Witness				

FNECUTED at Calgary, Alberta, Canada, this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of June, 1998.

**PATENT REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0010**  - 3 -

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

1. Bernd Kalic	1. Bernd Kalisch			whose full post office address is				
240 Ranchers	Place N	W (~l	2214	Alberta	CANADA			
736167		<u> </u>	<del></del>					
hereby declare that I was personally be the person in the assignment here				is personally	known to me to			
Signed at Calgary, Alberta,	Canada, this _	16	_day of Ju	ne, 1998.				
Signature of Witnes	ss	·						

PATENT REEL: 9502 FRAME: 0011